

**BEFORE THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

I/M/O of the Verified Petition of Rockland:
Electric Company for the Recovery of its:
Deferred Balances and the Establishment:
of Non-Delivery Rates Effective August 1,
2003
("Deferral Filing")

**BPU Docket No. ER02080614
OAL Docket No. PUCOT 07892-02N**

**INITIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

**SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2690 - Phone
(973) 624-1047 - Fax
www.rpa.state.nj.us
njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us

Date: March 18, 2003

On the Brief:

Ami Morita, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Susan E. McClure, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
POINT I	
OVERVIEW	18
POINT II	
THE PROPER STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF THE PROPOSED RECOVERY OF THE DEFERRED BALANCE IS WHETHER THE COMPANY MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF THAT THE COSTS WERE “REASONABLY AND PRUDENTLY” INCURRED.	20
POINT III	
YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD FIND THAT ROCKLAND’S FAILURE TO MOVE TO THE PJMISO FROM THE NEW YORK POWER POOL WAS IMPRUDENT, THEREFORE, \$45,379,000 OF THE DEFERRED BGS BALANCE SHOULD BE DENIED.	22
A. O&R’s Plans to Divest its Generation and the Pending Competitive Energy Marketplace Should Have Been Sufficient Impetus to Look Seriously into the PJMISO.	23
B. PJM Electric Generation Prices Were Widely Known to Be Lower than Prices Available Through the NYPP and its Successor, the NYISO.	25
C. In Addition to Pricing Issues, the PJMISO Was Superior to NYISO in Reliability.	28
D. Rockland Had Both the Motive and the Opportunity to Move to the PJMISO but Failed to Do So.	29
E. The Company Failed to Embrace the Pending Competitive Market and Failed to Make Choices That a Prudent New Jersey Utility in the Same Position Would Have Made.	30
F. Rockland Failed to Properly Plan for Energy Purchases in the Face of O&R’s Imminent Divestiture of its Generation Plants.	32
POINT IV	
COMMENTS ON THE STAFF AUDIT REPORT	34
A. Once the Imprudent Decision Was Made to Stay in the NYISO, the Company Continued to Have the Obligation to Mitigate the High Cost of NYISO Prices with Reasonable Parting Contracts.	34

B.	The Conclusion in Staff’s Audit Report That the Company Did Not Act Imprudently by Staying in NYISO Was Based on Flawed Assumptions.	36
----	--	----

POINT V

	POST TRANSITION PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS	40
A.	Your Honor and the Board Should Order Rockland to Use its \$3.7 Million Over-Recovered NUG Costs, Collected Through the ECA to Offset the BGS Deferral - Not as an Offset of its <i>Estimated Future</i> NUG Costs.	40
B.	Rockland Should Add its \$1.6 Million Temporary Credit Excess Refund to the Deferred Balance and Be Prohibited from an Offset with Over-Recovered NUG Costs.	41
C.	Rockland Should Not Be Allowed to Offset its SBC Under-Collection with its Over-Collected Deferred ECA Balance.	42

POINT VI

	CONSUMER EDUCATION PROGRAM (“CEP”) COSTS INCURRED BY UTILITIES IN YEARS 1, 2 AND 3 ARE NOT RECOVERABLE THROUGH THE SOCIETAL BENEFITS CHARGE BECAUSE THE UTILITIES HAVE FAILED TO MEET THE “REASONABLE AND PRUDENT” STANDARD FOR THESE COSTS.	43
A.	Background of the Consumer Education Program (“CEP”).	43
B.	The Company Did Not Demonstrate Compliance With the “Reasonable and Prudent” Standard For Years 1, 2, and 3.	45
C.	Even Under The Erroneous Assumption That Achieving Measures of Success Is Synonymous With Prudence, The Failure of the Statewide CEP to Satisfy the Measures of Success Established by the Board in Years 2 and 3 Should Preclude Rockland’s CEP Cost Recovery.	48

POINT VII

	FINANCIAL ISSUES	53
A.	The Company Should Only Be Permitted to Recover Interest Calculated Using the “Net of Tax” Methodology.	53
B.	The Company Should Use the Composite Tax Rate of 40.85% in Calculating the Deferred Balance Interest on a Net of Tax Basis.	54
C.	Labor and Overhead Costs of \$325,428 Are Already Recovered in Base Rates and Should Not Be Recovered Through the Deferred Balance.	54

POINT VIII

IN ORDER TO MITIGATE RATE SHOCK, ROCKLAND’S PROPOSED FOUR-YEAR DEFERRED BALANCE RECOVERY PROPOSAL SHOULD BE REJECTED, AND THE TEN-YEAR RECOVERY PROPOSAL RECOMMENDED BY MR. ROTHSCHILD SHOULD BE ADOPTED. 56

A. The Amortization Period Should be Extended to Ten-Years. 58

B. The Accrual Interest Rate Should be Fixed at the Beginning of the Recovery Period at the Seven-Year Treasury Rate Plus 60 Basis Points 61

C. The Amount Upon Which the Interest Accrual is Based Should be Adjusted to Reflect Tax Savings 63

D. Rockland Should not be Permitted to Include a Tax Gross-Up in its Interest Expense Recovery Revenue 63

CONCLUSION 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 281 F.2d 567 (5 th Cir.), cert denied, 366 U.S. 912 (1960)	47
<i>I/M/O Rockland Electric Company’s Rate Unbundling, Stranded Costs, and Restructuring Filings</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO97070464, EO97070464 and EO97070466 (Order dated July 28, 1999)	5-7
<i>I/M/O Rockland Electric Company’s Rate Unbundling, Stranded Costs, and Restructuring Filings</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO97070464, EO97070465, EO97070466 (Order dated July 22, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>I/M/O the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition</i> , BPU Docket No. EX99040242, Decision and Order, (October 13, 1999)	49
<i>I/M/O the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition</i> , BPU Docket No. EX99040242, Decision and Order, (June 25, 1999)	45, 46
<i>I/M/O the Consumer Education Program on Electric Rate Discounts and Energy Competition</i> , BPU Docket No. EX99040242, Order of Extension, (April 8, 2002)	46, 47
<i>I/M/O the Energy Master Plan Phase II Proceeding to Investigate the Future Structure of the Electric Power Industry</i> , BPU Docket No. EX94120585Y, Order on Consumer Education, (September 22, 1998)	43
<i>I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for an Increase in Rates -Hope Creek Proceeding</i> , BPU Docket No. ER85121163, (Order dated April 6, 1987)	20, 21, 47, 48
<i>In re Public Service Electric and Gas Company</i> , 35 N.J. 358 (1961)	20
<i>Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval of the Sale of Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.’s Generating Assets and Related Property, A Transition Power Sales Agreement, and a Protective Order</i> , BPU Docket No. EM99030195 (Order dated June 24, 1999)	4
<i>Public Service Coordinated Transport v. State</i> , 5 N.J. 196 (1950)	20
<i>Township of Deptford v. Woodbury Town Sewerage Corporation</i> , 54 N.J. 418 (1969)	20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.J.S.A. 48:2-13	20
N.J.S.A. 48:2-16.4	2

<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 48:2-2(d)	47
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 48:2-21	20, 23
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 48:2-32.2	44
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 48:2-32.4	44
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 48:3-49, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Reports

<i>Comments of the Public Utility Law Project on the DPS Staff Interim Pricing Report on New York State's Independent System Operator</i> , Public Utility Law Project of New York, Inc., January 5, 2001	27
“Restructuring the Electric Power Industry in New Jersey: Findings and Recommendations,” Report of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, dated April 30, 1997	1, 24, 25
